
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 24th October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Minutes from the County Health Select Committee on 1st 
October 2012   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

5 Question and Answer Session with Representatives from The 
CCG   

 

6 UPDATE REGARDING PHASE 1 OF THE ADULT MENTAL 
HEALTH CONSULTATION INCLUDING THE MOVE OF 
ELDERLY PEOPLE TO HARPLANDS HOSPITAL   

 

 The following representatives will be in attendance: 
 
Kath Clark:  Service Line Manager for Older People’s Services 
Jacqui Wilshaw: Modern Matron for Older People’s Services 
 

7 Update on Infant Mortality from the Council's Partnerships 
Manager.   

 

8 NEWCASTLE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE VISIT TO 
BRADWELL HOSPITAL  - COUNTY CMHT/MEMORY CLINIC   

 

 Possible Dates for the Visit: 
 
30th October 2012 - Anytime 
1st November 2012 – anytime after 12.00 
15th November 2012 - Morning only 
 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Becket, Mrs Cornes, Eastwood (Chair), Mrs Hailstones, 

Mrs Johnson, Loades, Taylor.J and Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 15th August, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Loades and Taylor.J 

 
 

5. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Becket and Cllr Mrs Cornes. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr David Loades declared that he was a member of the Link. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th July 2012 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
Members suggested that the response from the Committee to the County Council 
Health Select Committee regarding the model of care phase 2 consultation be 
published in the Reporter Magazine. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the minutes be agreed. 
(ii) That Officers liaise with the communications department regarding the 
publication of the Committee’s response to phase 2 of the consultation. 
 

8. MINUTES OF STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S HEALTH SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE - 2 JULY 2012  

 
Members raised concerns regarding an item that had been discussed at the last 
County Council Health Select Committee Meeting held on 6th August 2012.  
Concerns centred on the appointment of an organisation to deliver Local 
HealthWatch in Staffordshire. At the County meeting it appeared to have been 
suggested that Engaging Communities Staffordshire had already been appointed 
before any tendering process had been undertaken. Members agreed that their 
concerns needed to be fed back to the County Council and clarity sought as to 
whether a tendering process would be carried out and if not the reasons behind the 
appointment of Engaging Communities Staffordshire. 
 
Resolved: That the County Council be requested to provide clarity regarding 
what tendering process had been undertaken or would be undertaken to identify the 
best provider for Local HealthWatch or if Engaging Communities Staffordshire had 
already been appointed, how this decision was reached. 
 
 

9. ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT AT UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF 

NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
The Committee received an update on the new Accident and Emergency Department 
at UHNS from Liz Rix, Chief Nurse. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Error! Unknown document property name.Health Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown 
document property name.15/08/12 

 

2 

 
Patient safety and experience in the A&E Department remained a top priority and 
data on complaints and adverse incidents were reviewed on a weekly basis. 
Complaints per 100 attendances were lower than in the previous year and adverse 
incidents remained on a downward trend.  
 
Patient experience surveys had been conducted in October, February and June with 
over 1500 patients responding and overall improvements reported. 
 
The Committee considered options available regarding communicating with the 
public as to when and why they should be attending A&E rather than other health 
care providers. Members agreed that greater public awareness and education was 
required. Mrs Rix confirmed that this issue was looked at by GP groups and that 
findings were shared with the wider health economy. 
 
Members stated that education for the public was a key issue that spread far beyond 
the bounds of the Committee and that the topic would be discussed further following 
Members next visit to the A&E department. Members considered that the best forum 
for this discussion could be the Health and Well Being Board. 
 

Resolved: That the topic of education be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

10. PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES IN NEWCASTLE AND ACCESS TO BRADWELL 

CLINIC  

 
The Committee received an update form NHS North Staffordshire regarding 
phlebotomy services in Newcastle under Lyme and access to Bradwell Clinic. 
 
Resolved: That the update be received. 
 

11. CARDIAC REHABILITATION AT JUBILEE 2  

 
The Committee received a report updating it on Cardiac Rehabilitation at Jubilee 2.  
Cardiac rehabilitation was delivered at Jubilee 2 by the UHNS Cardiac Rehabilitation 
team on a Friday. The Cardiac Rehabilitation programmed lasted for 8 weeks and 
during that time patients had their membe
[...]
ANT MORTALITY  

 
The Committee considered an update from the Council’s Partnerships Manager 
regarding infant mortality and health issues. It was confirmed that an Infant Mortality 
group had been formed and last met on 21st June 2012, the group contained 
representatives from the CCG, GPs, the County Council and the PCT. The terms of 
reference for the Group would be agreed at its next meeting. It was stated that at 
present it was not clear as to an exact cause for the infant mortality rates in 
Newcastle under Lyme and that much of the information being discussed was 
considered confidential. It was however emphasised that the figures being looked at 
were worked out on a 3 year rolling basis so again not as accurate as would be liked.  
 
The first actions to be taken by the group would be to map existing activity regarding 
maternity services; this would include services such as debt advice, domestic abuse 
and homelessness. Officers stated that it may be possible to provide the Committee 
with figures from the Child Death Overview Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the update be received. 
 

14. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and agreed. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Health Select Committee Meeting held on 1 October 2012 
 

Present: Kath Perry (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Erica Bayliss  

Dylis Cornes  

Kathy Lamb  

Geoffrey Martin  

Michael Oates (Vice-Chairman)  

Elaine Baddeley Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council 

Brenda Constable Lichfield District Council 

Colin Eastwood Newcastle Borough Council 

Brian Gamble Cannock Chase District Council 

Andrew James Tamworth Borough Council 

Janet Johnson South Staffordshire District 
Council 

Stephen Smith East Staffordshire Borough 
Council 

Amyas Stafford Northcote Stafford Borough Council 

 
 
 
Apologies: Gill Heath 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
56. Declarations of In
[...]
ealth arrangements. 
 
The second strand being to explore the development of the emerging relationship with 
the scrutiny committee and the Clinical Commissioning Groups. It was hoped that 
planning for this would take place during October details would be circulated. 
 
The recent Green Paper for the Revolution in Care Quality was mentioned and he 
referred to the response of the joint select committee working group.  
 
There was a further update concerning the Mortality Workshop saying that since the last 
meeting he had met with representatives from Cure and the NHS to determine the best 
way forward and agreed a scope for the work. He advised that he would enlisting the 
help from an outside body.  
 
A member raised concerns about the meetings with the CCGs and the closure of 
Margaret Stanhope Hospital. He was advised that a letter went out to the Chief 
Executive of the Trust regarding the lack of communication about the closure of the 
Margaret Stanhope. 
 
A second member commented that at the Mid-Staffordshire Foundation Trust Governors 
meeting before the Board meeting they were advised that A&E at Stafford Hospital 
could be reopening in October and the Governors were happy. They were now 
concerned as to the apparent lack of information prior to the decision not to re-open. 
 
The Chair responded that 3 governors had raised the same issue at the Accountability 
Session held the previous Thursday and the decision had been subject of some 
discussion. 
 
A member commented that he was concerned about comments made at the Thursday’s 
meeting by the Trust. They said that they would close A&E and the intimations were that 
this was always going to be the case. 

Page 14



 

 
 

 
The response being that Mid Staffs had always said that it was their intention to open, 
the Trust had said that they were in a position to open but it was always going to be the 
decision of the Commissioners as to whether it would open or not. 
 
The next meeting was the Cabin
[...]
nutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes from the County Health Select Committee on 1st October 2012



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee - 24/10/12 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th October, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Mrs Cornes, Mrs Johnson, Loades and Taylor.J 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hailstones.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Mrs Johnson stated that she worked for an organisation that covered Combined 
Health Services.   
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th August 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MINUTES FROM THE COUNTY HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE ON 1ST 

OCTOBER 2012  

 
Resolved: That the minutes be received. 
 

5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH REPRESENTATIVES FROM THE 

CCG  

 
The Chair stated that unfortunately the representatives from the CCG were unable to 
attend the meeting. It was however also confirmed that a meeting was due to be 
organised by the County Council Health Select Committee to which the CCGs, 
County Council representatives and Borough Council Representatives would be 
invited. It was hoped that the meeting would be held towards the end of November. 
The Chair confirmed that he would be attending a Board meeting of the North 
Staffordshire CCG on 7th November along with Cllr Becket, Cllr Loades confirmed 
that he would also like to attend the meeting which would be held at the Hartshill 
medical Institute at 2pm.  
 
Members requested that it be highlighted to the CCG that the Borough Council were 
still keen to meet with their representatives. 
 
 
 

6. UPDATE REGARDING PHASE 1 OF THE ADULT MENTAL HEALTH 

CONSULTATION INCLUDING THE MOVE OF ELDERLY PEOPLE TO 

HARPLANDS HOSPITAL  

 
Members welcomed Kath Clark, Service Line Manager for Older People’s Services 
and Jacqui Wilshaw, Modern Matron for Older People’s Services. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24/10/12 
 

2 

The Assessment Ward (Ward 4) had dealt with people aged over 65 with dementia or 
suspected dementia; often these patients were admitted following deterioration in 
their mental health treatment of which could be intensive.  
 
In order to cater for this a complex needs purpose built ward had been installed 
which used the surrounding environment to help treat patients. The move of Ward 4 
was to be completed in 2 phases with completion scheduled for February 2013. The 
move of Ward 6 which dealt with complex needs had already been completed on 
April 2012.  
 
Members requested information regarding the beds in the wards and it was 
confirmed that there were 20 beds in Ward 4 and that 17 were currently being used, 
a 60 day turn for beds around was considered average. There were 10 beds in Ward 
6 which were all occupied and there would be 15 once the move was completed.  
 
Members discussed the involvement of Carers in the care process and it was 
confirmed that carers were a vital part of the care package especially prior to a 
patient returning home as staff had to be sure that facilities were in place for 
domiciliary home care and that a care package had been agreed. Members 
requested that at a future meeting an exercise be carried out to show in details the 
care pathway that was followed.  
 
Members queried how support was offered to patients once they had returned home 
and it was confirmed that each case was dealt with on an individual basis. A model of 
care was available to carers in order to help them make an informed decision as to 
whether they were able to care for the patient at home or whether additional help was 
required. It was thought that at present a larger percentage of patients went into care 
rather that back home but that this could change in the future due to the National 
Dementia Strategy which could lead to more early diagnoses.  
 
Members raised concern regarding the funding that was available for patients and 
carers once they left hospital and the availability of services in the community to 
support them. It was confirmed that training sessions were organised for Carers by 
Mrs Wilshaw that that training formed a part of the role of staff on the wards. 
Community Mental Health Nurses were also available to help.  
 
The question was raised as to where GPs fitted into the picture and it was confirmed 
that master classes were being held with GPs and more referrals were being made 
on the basis of these.  
 
Overall members were please with the progress that had been made and that 
continued to be made regarding the move of facilities and thanked Mrs Clark and Mrs 
Wilshaw for attending the meeting.  
 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON INFANT MORTALITY FROM THE COUNCIL'S PARTNERSHIPS 

MANAGER.  

 
The Committee received a briefing note from the Council’s Partnerships Manager 
regarding Infant Mortality in Newcastle under Lyme.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding where Health Visitors fitted into the process and 
it as confirmed that at present there was no Health Visitor Representative on the 
Infant Mortality Commissioners Group.  



Health Scrutiny Committee - 24/10/12 

3 

 
Concerns were also raised regarding the apparent slow progress of the scrutiny topic 
and that the Commissioners Group still appeared to be in the scoping phase. The 
issue had first been identified in spring 2011 at which point the County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee had requested Newcastle to carry out a scrutiny exercise 
on the topic.  
 
The Partnerships Manager stated that it looked as of the figures were dropping but 
that further clarification was required and that no ward in the Borough appeared to be 
worse affected than any other. Members stated that if the figures were improving 
then the reasons for this needed to be identified to ensure that there was no relapse 
in the future.  
 
A request was made that a representative form the Commissioners group attend a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee and provide more up to date figures 
regarding Infant Mortality in the Borough including clarification as to what was 
classed as infant mortality.  
 
Resolved: That the information be received, that further more up to date 
information be requested for the next meeting and that if possible a representative of 
the Commissioners Group be invited to attend a future meeting.  
 

8. NEWCASTLE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE VISIT TO BRADWELL 

HOSPITAL  - COUNTY CMHT/MEMORY CLINIC  

 
Resolved: That the visit be arranged for 1st November after 4pm. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 


